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STATE OF NEW YORK  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION  
 
In the Matter of the Alleged Violations of Article 17 of the  
Environmental Conservation Law and Part 613 of Title 6 of 
the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations of 
the State of New York, by  
 
 

PETER KANG and SUNSLOPE CAR 
WASH & LUBE, INC., 

 
  

Respondent. 

    
RULING 
 
DEC File No.  
R2-20160927-344 
R2-20200115-70 

  
 
Appearance of Counsel: 
 

- Thomas S. Berkman, Deputy and General Counsel (Aldie K. Levine, Senior 
Attorney, of counsel) for staff of the Department of Environmental Conservation 
 
- No appearance for respondent 

 
PROCEEDINGS 

 
 By notice of motion for order without hearing in lieu of a complaint dated October 25, 
2021 (motion), staff of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
(Department) commenced this enforcement proceeding against respondents, Peter Kang 
(respondent Kang) and Sunslope Car Wash & Lube, Inc. (respondent Sunslope), for alleged 
violations of Environmental Conservation Law (ECL) article 17 and title 6 of the Official 
Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations of the State of New York (6 NYCRR) part 613 at 
respondent’s petroleum bulk storage (PBS) facility located at 862 4th Avenue, Greenwood 
Heights, Brooklyn, New York (facility). 
 
 Respondent Sunslope is an active domestic business corporation in the State of New 
York.1 Department staff served the motion and supporting papers on respondent Kang by 
certified mail to an address in New Jersey connected to respondent Kang’s email. (See Affidavit 
of Service of Drew Wellette, sworn to on December 1, 2021 [Wellette Aff.], and Affidavit of 
Service of Sarah Wu, sworn to on November 30, 2021 [Wu Aff.].)  Respondent Sunslope was 
not served. The notice of motion instructed respondent Kang that a written response must be 
filed within twenty days of the receipt of the motion. Respondent failed to file a response to the 

 
1 The motion inaccurately states that respondent Sunslope is inactive/out of service (see Motion ¶ 10). As of 
September 27, 2022, the New York State Department of State Division of Corporations lists Sunslope Car Wash & 
Lube, Inc. as active, although the statement status is past due as of August 31, 2015 (see 6 NYCRR 622.11[a][5). 
Exhibit D of the motion also lists the corporation as active as of June 10, 2020. 
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motion by December 2, 2021, the date the response was due (see 6 NYCRR 622.12[c]). By letter 
dated December 20, 2021, this matter was assigned to the undersigned. 
 
 Department staff alleges respondents violated the following: 

1. 6 NYCRR 613-1.9(a) for failing to maintain an accurate PBS registration related to 
tank internal protection, tank secondary containment, and pipe leak detections for 
Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4 in the 2016 inspection (first cause of action); 

2. 6 NYCRR 613-2.2(a)(4) for failing to properly color code Tank 4’s fill port in the 
2016 inspection (second cause of action); 

3. 6 NYCRR 613-2.1(b)(4)(ii)(a) for failing to provide the Department as-built plans for 
tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4 in both the 2016 and 2019 inspections (third cause of action); 

4. 6 NYCRR 613-2.3(c)(4)(i) for failing to conduct automatic tank gauging leak tests for 
Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4, in both the 2016 and 2019 inspections (forth cause of action); 
and 

5. 6 NYCRR 613-1.4(b) for failing to grant the Department access for the 2019 
inspection (fifth cause of action). 

 
 Department staff’s papers consist of the following: notice of motion dated October 25, 
2021; motion for order without hearing in lieu of complaint dated October 25, 2021; affidavit of 
Kenneth Liu sworn to on October 25, 2021 (Liu Aff.); affirmation of Aldie K. Levine dated 
October 25, 2021 (Levine Affirm.); and memorandum of law supporting the motion, dated 
October 25, 2021. (See Appendix A, attached hereto.) 
 
 Staff requests that the commissioner issue an order: 
 

I. “Finding that Peter Kang is a responsible corporate officer who directed and 
implemented actions of Sunslope Car Wash & Lube, Inc. and had the authority to 
take the actions necessary to prevent each of the violations stated in this Motion; 

II. Finding that no hearing is required because no material issue of fact exists;  
III. Finding that Department staff are entitled to judgment as a matter of law and to 

the relief requested herein; 
IV. Finding that Respondents violated 6 NYCRR 613-1.9(a) by failing to maintain an 

accurate facility registration with the Department; 
V. Finding that Respondents violated 6 NYCRR 613-3.2(a)(4) for incorrectly color 

coding the Tank 4’s fill port; 
VI. Finding that Respondents violated 6 NYCRR§ 613-2.1 (b)(4)(iii)(a) for failing to 

provide as-built plans for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4; 
VII. Finding that Respondents violated 6 NYCRR 613-2.3(c)(4)(i) for failing to 

conduct automatic tank gauging leak tests for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4; 
VIII. Finding that Respondents violated 6 NYCRR § 613-1.4(b) as the they did not 

provide access to the Facility; 
IX. Assessing a total civil penalty of eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000) against 

Respondents for violating ECL Article 17 and 6 NYCRR Part 613; 
X. Ordering that all communications be directed to R2 NYSDEC, Attn: Aldie K. 

Levine, Esq., 47-40 21st Street, 4th Floor- OGC, Long Island City, NY 11101. 
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XI. Reserving the Department's right to take additional action for violations not 
specifically alleged herein; and 

XII. Ordering such other and further relief as may be just and appropriate under the 
circumstances.” (Motion at 6-7) 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. Respondent Kang was listed as the Class B operator of the petroleum bulk storage (PBS) 

facility with PBS registration number 2-610291 located at 862 4th Avenue, Greenwood 
Heights, Brooklyn, New York, (facility) at least between May 31, 2016 and August 17, 
2016. (See Exhibit A and Exhibit F). 
 

2. Respondent Kang was listed as the owner of the site in 2016. (See Exhibit A.) 
 

3. The facility had four Category 2 underground ground storage tanks (UST) with their 
locations classified as underground including vaulted with no access for inspection.  
Tanks 1, 2, and 3 were 2,000 gallons and tank 4 was 1,000 gallons. (See Motion ¶ 18, Liu 
Aff. ¶ 9, Exhibit A, Exhibit H, and Exhibit N.) 
 

4. All four tanks were removed on September 18, 2019, and the facility was officially 
closed on January 13, 2020. (See Liu Aff. ¶ 33, Exhibit E and Exhibit BB.) 
 

5. On August 17, 2016, Mr. Alan White2 inspected the facility (2016 Inspection). (See Liu 
Aff. ¶¶ 10-22; Exhibit F and Exhibit G.) 
 

6. As a result of the 2016 Inspection, Mr. White found and documented the following 
violations: 

• The facility registration was inaccurate because it listed  
 Inaccurate tank internal protection for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4; 
 Inaccurate secondary containment for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4; 
 Inaccurate leak detection for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4; and 
 Inaccurate piping leak detection for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4. (See Liu Aff. 

¶ 13, Exhibit F and Exhibit G.) 
• Tank 4’s fill port was not color-coded properly. (See Liu Aff. ¶ 15, Exhibit F 

and Exhibit G.) 
• The facility did not have an as-built plan available at the facility. (See Liu Aff. 

¶ 17, Exhibit F and Exhibit G.) 
• The facility was not conducting automatic tank gauge leak tests on the 

portions of Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4 that routinely contained petroleum, as 
required. (See Liu Aff. ¶ 19, Exhibit F and Exhibit G.) 

 
 

2 Liu Affidavit states that CDM White did the inspection, but the inspection report and corresponding NOV states 
that Alan White did the 2016 Inspection.  While Department staff has not made this clear, CDM White appears to be 
a company that the Department contracts with to preform PBS inspections in Region 2 and presumably Mr. White is 
an employee of CDM White.  
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7. Mr. White sent out a notice of violation (NOV) detailing these violations dated August 
18, 2016 (2016 NOV), which he hand-delivered to “Facility Manager” at the facility’s 
address. (See Liu Aff. ¶ 21 and Exhibit G.) 
 

8. In the NOV, Mr. White directed the “Facility Manager” to correct the violations observed 
in the 2016 Inspection within thirty days of the NOV. (See Liu Aff. ¶ 22 and Exhibit G.) 
 

9. Respondent Kang did not submit any proof to the Department that the violations had been 
corrected. (See Liu Aff. ¶ 23.) 
 

10. A PBS renewal application (2018 PBS Application) was submitted to the Department by 
Respondents on June 18, 2018, which changed the Class B operator so respondent Kang 
was no longer an operator and changed the owner to 31st & 4th LLC.3  The application 
still listed respondent Kang as the president of the property owner or authorized 
representative.4 (See Levine Affirm. ¶ 15 and Exhibit N.) 
 

11. The 2018 PBS Application also listed that respondent Sunslope was the owner of the 
tanks and that respondent Kang was the contact person. (See Levine Affirm. ¶ 15 and 
Exhibit N.) 
 

12. According to the Facility Information Report (FIR) printed on November 7, 2018, 
respondent Kang was listed as the contact person and authorized representative, but not 
site owner or facility operator. (See Exhibit H.) 
 

13. On April 8, 2019, Mr. Matt Renko5 attempted to inspect the facility (2019 Inspection). 
(See Liu Aff. ¶¶ 24 – 28 and Exhibit J.)  
 

14. Mr. Renko was denied access to the facility and his inspection notes state “Site closed. 
No closure report available.” (Exhibit J at 7). 
 

15. Mr. Renko detailed two violations for the 2019 Inspection: 
• Failure to allow access to inspect, and 
• Failure to provide as-built surveys for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4. (See Liu Aff. ¶¶ 24-

28, and Exhibit J and Exhibit K.) 
 

16. On September 18, 2019, respondents removed Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4 from the facility. (See 
Liu Aff. ¶ 33 and Exhibit BB.) 

 
3 Department staff has not provided any information on the owners of this site, except for this and other PBS permit 
applications.  Department staff has also not provided any information on this LLC. 
 
4 Department staff has not provided any evidence of which respondent Kang is for this application. 
5 Again, the Liu Affidavit states that CDM White did the inspection, but the inspection report and corresponding 
NOV states that Matt Renko did the 2019 Inspection.  While Department staff has not made this clear, CDM White 
appears to be a company that the Department contracts with to preform PBS inspections in Region 2 and presumably 
Mr. Renko is an employee of CDM White.  
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17. A NOV for the 2019 Inspection was sent by email to respondent Kang and was dated 

October 18, 2019. (See Liu Aff. ¶¶ 29-31, Exhibit K.) 
 

18. On January 13, 2020, the Department closed the facility after the closure site assessment 
report was submitted. (See Liu Aff. ¶ 33 and Exhibit BB.) 
 

19. Respondents have not responded to the Department or settled the violations detailed in 
the 2016 or 2019 NOVs. (See Liu Aff. ¶ 33). 
 

20. Respondent Sunslope has past enforcement history with the Department: 
a. Order on Consent executed March 19, 2008 (see Exhibit O), 
b. Order on Consent executed October 17, 2011 (see Exhibit P), and 
c. Order on Consent executed December 3, 2013. (See Exhibit Q.) 

 
21. None of these previous orders named respondent Kang, nor were any of them signed by 

respondent Kang as respondent Sunslope’s representative. (See Exhibit O, Exhibit P, and 
Exhibit Q.) 
 

22. Department staff provided respondents with numerous opportunities to settle the 2016 
and 2019 NOVs, including proposed orders on consent and offers to attend calendar calls. 
(See Levine Affirm. ¶¶ 21 – 43). 
 

23. No response has been filed in response to the motion papers filed by Department staff.  
 

DISCUSSION 
 

As an initial matter, respondent Sunslope was never served with this motion. 6 NYCRR 
622.13(a)(1) states “[a] motion for order without hearing in lieu of complaint must be served in 
the manner prescribed in paragraph 622.3(a)(3) of this Part.” 6 NYCRR 622.3(a)(3) states 
“[s]ervice of the notice of hearing and complaint must be by personal service consistent with the 
CPLR or by certified mail. Where service is by certified mail, service is complete when the 
notice of hearing and complaint is received. If personal service and service by certified mail is 
impracticable, upon application by department staff, the ALJ may provide for an alternative 
method of service consistent with CPLR 308(5).”  CPLR 311 governs service upon a corporation 
and CPLR 311(a)(1) allows for service upon the New York State Secretary of State. (See Matter 
of 540 Jackson Realty Corp., Order dated May 18, 2016, adopting Default Summary Report, at 
3.) While the affidavits of service both show the single mailing was addressed to “Peter Kang 
and Sunslope Car Wash & Lube, Inc.”, the address the papers were mailed to was neither the 
address listed for service on the New York State Department of State Division of Corporations 
database nor the Secretary of State of New York.  As such, respondent Sunslope is not a party to 
this matter as no jurisdiction over the corporation was established.  The motion in regard to 
respondent Sunslope is hereby dismissed, without prejudice. 
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Section 622.12 of 6 NYCRR provides for an order without hearing when upon all the 

papers and proof filed, the cause of action or defense is established sufficiently to warrant 
granting summary judgment under the CPLR in favor of any party. “Summary judgment is 
appropriate when no genuine, triable issue of material fact exists between the parties and the 
movant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.” (Matter of Frank Perotta, Partial Summary 
Order of the Commissioner, January 10, 1996, at 1, adopting ALJ Summary Report.)  
  

CPLR 3212(b) provides that a motion for summary judgment shall be granted, “if, upon 
all the papers and proof submitted, the cause of action or defense shall be established sufficiently 
to warrant the court as a matter of law in directing judgment in favor of any party.” Once the 
moving party has put forward a prima facie case, the burden shifts to the non-movant to produce 
sufficient evidence to establish a triable issue (see Matter of Locaparra, Commissioner’s  
Decision and Order, June 16, 2003).  
  

Respondent Kang has not submitted any response to Department staff's motion and 
therefore has not raised any material fact that would require a hearing. On an unopposed motion 
for order without hearing, the issue is whether Department staff has established its entitlement to 
summary judgment on the violations alleged in the motion (see Matter of Edelstein, Order of the 
Commissioner, July 18, 2014, at 2; see also Matter of Hunt, Decision and Order of the 
Commissioner, July 25, 2006, at 7 n2).  
 
 Pursuant to 6 NYCRR 622.12(a), Department staff supported its motion for an order 
without hearing in lieu of complaint with the affidavit of Kenneth Liu, an assistant engineer in 
the DEC Region 2 PBS unit.  Mr. Liu reviewed files maintained by the Department, including 
the 2016 Inspection report and NOV, and the 2019 Inspection report and NOV. 
 
 As a preliminary matter, a description of the liability requirements of the part 613 
subparts will assist in the discussion below.  Subpart 613-1 of 6 NYCRR imposes registration 
requirements on the owner of the facility.  Pursuant to 6 NYCRR subparts 613-2 and 613-3, the 
tank and operating requirements of the subparts are imposed on the facility. Whenever the 
regulations impose a requirement on a facility that requirement is imposed “on every operator 
and every tank system owner at the facility, unless expressly stated otherwise” (see 6 NYCRR 
613-1.2[d]). 
 

Based upon my review of the affirmation, affidavit, and exhibits attached thereto, I 
conclude that the Department staff have made a prima facie showing that respondent Kang was 
the facility owner and operator during the 2016 Inspection. (See Findings of Facts Nos. 1 and 2.) 
Department staff has not made a prima facie showing that respondent Kang was the owner or 
operator during the 2019 Inspection, nor have they demonstrated any facts that respondent Kang 
was a responsible corporate officer at the time of the 2019 inspection. (See Findings of Facts 
Nos. 10, 11, and 12.) 

 
Based upon my review of the affirmation, affidavit, and exhibits attached thereto, I 

conclude that the Department staff have not made a prima facie showing that respondent Kang is 
a responsible corporate officer. Department staff have failed to provide evidence demonstrating 
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his role in respondent Sunslope at the facility after 2016. (See Matter of 125 Broadway LLC and 
Michael O’Brian, Order dated December 15, 2006, adopting Default Summary Report, at 7 - 12; 
Matter of Mohammad Malix and 134 Plus 37 Maple Ave Realty, Inc, Ruling dated September 26, 
2006, at 6 and 18; Matter of Bradley K Grant and Grant’s Gas and Grocery LLC, Ruling dated 
October 19, 2018, at 8 – 9; Matter of Juda Construction Ltd. And Fullerton Avenue Land 
Development, Ltd., and Joseph Attonito, Ruling 3 dated June 24, 2002.) 
 
First Cause of Action 
 

Department staff alleges that respondent Kang failed to maintain an accurate registration, 
with multiple inaccuracies for all four tanks including type of internal tank protection, type of 
tank secondary containment, and type of pipe leak detection. (See Lui Aff. ¶ 13.) The PBS 
registration lists inaccurate tank internal protection for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4; inaccurate secondary 
containment for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4; inaccurate leak detection for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4; and 
inaccurate piping leak detection for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4. (See Finding of Fact No. 6.) 

 
While Department staff did not include the PBS application or certificate of registration 

relevant to this time period as part of their proof, they have included the 2016 Inspection report 
and 2016 NOV related to the inspection. (See Exhibit F and G, respectively.) Both indicate 
inaccurate information in the registration. The Inspection report notes on page 8 state, in relevant 
part,  

“TIP = None  
TLD1 cannot be (Impervious Concrete Pad (A/G)) 
TOP1=High Level Alarm 
TSC1 Cannot be modified double wall (AG Only) 
Need more information on tank construction to fill out registration inconsistencies…” 
(Exhibit F p. 8) 

The NOV also contains information on the inaccuracies found on the registration and how to fix 
them. (See Exhibit G.) 

 
Even without the PBS application or certificate of registration for the Facility, the facility 

information report (FIR) is the information on record with the Department based upon the PBS 
application and registration.  The FIR printed on May 31, 2016, lists respondent Kang as the site 
owner. (See Finding of Fact No. 2 and Exhibit A.) Department staff has proved that respondent 
Kang was the owner of the Facility during the 2016 Inspection. 

 
Pursuant to 6 NYCRR 613-1.9(a), the facility owner must ensure that the registration 

information, including the tank system information, is accurate.  I conclude that Department staff 
has made a prima facie showing that respondent Kang is the facility owner and the PBS 
registration certificate contained inaccurate information at the 2016 Inspection, in violation of 6 
NYCRR 613-1.9(a). 

 
Accordingly, Department staff’s motion for order without hearing in lieu of complaint on 

the first cause of action is granted. 
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Second Cause of Action 
 

Department staff alleges that respondent Kang failed to properly color code Tank 4’s fill 
port. (See Lui Aff. ¶ 15.)  The 2016 Inspection report contained a photograph labeled “used oil 
fill port needs color coding” and the 2016 NOV details the violation that Tank 4 fill port is not 
color coded. (See Exhibits F and G, respectively, and see Finding of Fact No. 6.) API RP color 
code sheet was referenced to determine the proper color.  (See Exhibit I.) Pursuant to 6 NYCRR 
613-3.2(a)(4), the facility must color code the fill port.  As discussed above, the requirement of 
the facility is imposed on the operator and tank owner. Department staff has demonstrated that 
respondent Kang was the operator during the 2016 Inspection. (See Finding of Fact No. 1, and 
Exhibit A.) 
 

Department staff was not able to verify that it was remedied in the 2019 Inspection, as 
they were denied access to the site before the tanks were removed and the site formally closed. I 
conclude that Department staff has made a prima facie showing that respondent Kang was the 
facility operator and the fill port was not properly color coded during the 2016 Inspection, in 
violation of 6 NYCRR 613-3.2(a)(4). As such, this violation is a one time violation, without 
evidence of its continuing nature. 

 
Accordingly, Department staff’s motion for order without hearing in lieu of complaint on 

the second cause of action is granted. 
 

Third Cause of Action 
 
 Department staff alleges that respondent Kang has not provided the Department with as-
built plans for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4 during both the 2016 Inspection and 2019 Inspection. (See 
Findings of Facts Nos. 6 and 15.) Tanks 1, 2, 3 and 4 were all Category 2 tanks (see Finding of 
Fact No. 3) and therefore an as-built plan was required for each of them, per 6 NYCRR 613-
2.1(b)(4)(ii)(a). 
 

While Department staff has made a prima facie showing that respondent Kang was the 
owner and operator of the Facility during the 2016 Inspection, Department staff has not made a 
prima facie showing that respondent Kang was the owner or the operator at the time of the 2019 
Inspection. (See Findings of Facts Nos. 10, 11, and 12.) 

 
I conclude that Department staff has made a prima facie showing that respondent Kang, 

as facility owner and operator in 2016, failed to provide the Department with the required as-
built plans for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4, and accordingly, respondent Kang violated 6 NYCRR 613-
2.1(b)(4)(ii)(a). 

 
Department staff’s motion for order without hearing in lieu of complaint on the third 

cause of action is granted as to the 2016 Inspection and denied as to the 2019 Inspection. 
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Fourth Cause of Action 
 
 Department staff alleges that respondent Kang failed to conduct automatic tank gauging 
leak tests for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4, in both the 2016 Inspection and 2019 Inspection, in violation 
of 6 NYCRR 613-2.3(c)(4)(i). (See Findings of Facts Nos. 6 and 15.) 

 
 I conclude that Department staff made a prima facie showing that respondent Kang was 
the owner and operator of the facility at the time of the 2016 Inspection and that the 2016 
inspection report demonstrates that the automatic tank gauging leak tests for all four tanks 
maintained by the facility were not conducted on the parts of the tanks that contain petroleum 
products as required. (See Finding of Fact No. 6 and Exhibits F and G.)  As such, respondent 
Kang violated 6 NYCRR 613-2.3(c)(4)(i). 
 
 Even if the Department had provided evidence that respondent Kang was an operator at 
the time of the 2019 Inspection, Department staff has not provided proof that this cause of action 
occurred in 2019.  The 2019 NOV only lists two violations: failure to provide access and failure 
to provide as-built plans for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4. (See Finding of Fact No. 15 and Exhibits J and 
K.) 
 

Accordingly, Department staff’s motion for order without hearing in lieu of complaint on 
the fourth cause of action is granted as to the 2016 Inspection and denied as to the 2019 
Inspection. 
 
Fifth Cause of Action 
 
 Department staff alleges that respondent Kang failed to allow Department access to the 
facility during the 2019 Inspection, in violation of 6 NYCRR 613-1.4(b). (See Finding of Fact 
No. 15.) 
 
 Department has failed to make a prima facie showing that respondent Kang was an owner 
or operator at the time of the 2019 Inspection. 
 

Accordingly, Department staff’s motion for order without hearing in lieu of complaint on 
the fifth cause of action is denied. 
 

PENALTY 
 

Department staff includes DEE-22 Petroleum Bilk Storage Inspection Enforcement 
Policy – Penalty Schedule, DEE-1 Civil Penalty Policy, DEE-4 Bulk Storage & Spill Response 
Enforcement Policy, and OGC-11 Order on Consent Enforcement Policy, all as one large exhibit. 
(See Exhibit AA). Department staff failed to demonstrate how any of the policies were applied to 
calculate the penalty in this matter.  With no information as to how the $85,000 requested 
penalty applies to the causes of action, I cannot rule on how much penalty to assess for each 
violation found.  Additionally, Department staff has not established that respondent Kang was 
the facility owner or operator or responsible corporate officer after 2016, and therefore, I cannot 
determine the duration of each violation found. 
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 Because of these deficiencies, a hearing must be held to determine the penalty in this 
matter. 
 

RULING 
 
 Based upon the foregoing, my ruling on Department staff’s motion is as follows: 
 

1. Department staff’s motion for order without hearing in lieu of complaint dated October 
25, 2021, is denied on the issue of liability for all causes of action against respondent 
Sunslope as this party was never served. 
 

2. Department staff’s motion for order without hearing in lieu of complaint dated October 
25, 2021, is granted on the issue of liability against respondent Kang on the following 
violations: 

a. 6 NYCRR 613-1.9(a) for failing to maintain an accurate PBS registration for 
Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4 during the 2016 inspection (first cause of action); 

b. 6 NYCRR 613-2.2(a)(4) for failing to properly color code Tank 4’s fill port in the 
2016 inspection (second cause of action); 

c. 6 NYCRR 613-2.1(b)(4)(ii)(a) for failing to provide the Department as-built plans 
for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4 in the 2016 inspection (third cause of action); and 

d. 6 NYCRR 613-2.3(c)(4)(i) for failing to conduct automatic tank gauging leak 
tests for tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4, in the 2016 inspection (forth cause of action). 

 
3. Department staff’s motion for order without hearing in lieu of complaint dated October 

25, 2021, is denied on the issue of finding respondent Kang as a responsible corporate 
officer, as Department staff has failed to provide evidence demonstrating his role in 
respondent Sunslope at the facility after 2016. Staff will be allowed to develop this at 
hearing. 
 

4. Department staff’s motion for order without hearing in lieu of complaint dated October 
25, 2021, is denied on the issue of liability against respondent Kang on the following 
violations: 

a. 6 NYCRR 613-2.1(b)(4)(ii)(a) for failing to provide the Department as-built plans 
for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4 in the 2019 inspection (third cause of action); 

b. 6 NYCRR 613-2.3(c)(4)(i) for failing to conduct automatic tank gauging leak 
tests for Tanks 1, 2, 3, and 4, in the 2019 inspection (forth cause of action); and 

c. 6 NYCRR 613-1.4(b) for failing to grant the Department access for the 2019 
inspection (fifth cause of action). 

 
5. I reserve ruling on the civil penalty and relief requested in Department staff’s motion for 

order without hearing in lieu of complaint dated October 25, 2021, until a hearing is held 
on the remaining causes of action and penalty. 
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Accordingly, Department’s motion for order without hearing in lieu of a complaint is 
granted in part and denied in part, as detailed herein.  I will schedule a hearing on the remaining 
causes of action, and the requested civil penalties and relief. 
 
           /s/ 

___________________________ 
Jennifer M. Ukeritis 

Administrative Law Judge 
 

Dated: November 21, 2022 
 Albany, New York 
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Appendix A 
 

Peter Kang and Sunslope Car Wash & Lube, Inc., 
DEC File Nos. R2-20160927-344 and R2-20200115-70 
Motion for Order Without Hearing in lieu of Complaint 

 
1) Notice of Motion for Order without Hearing, dated October 25, 2021 

 
2) Motion for Order without Hearing, dated October 25, 2021 

 
3) Affidavit of Kenneth Liu in Support of Motion for Order without Hearing, sworn to October 

25, 2021 
 

4) Affirmation of Aldie K. Levine in Support of Motion for Order without Hearing, dated 
October 25, 2021 

 
5) Exhibits to Motion papers 

A. Facility Information Report printed May 31, 2016 
B. New York City Department of Finance Office of City Registry regarding facility 

address 
C. Facility history from DER Facility Information Systems Database printed October 13, 

2021 
D. NYS Department of State Division of Corporation Entity information for Respondent 

Sunslope, valid through June 10, 2020 
E. Facility Information Report printed on October 13, 2021 
F. Inspection report dated August 17, 2016, including inspection checklist, photos, 

notes, by Department Inspector Alan White 
G. Notice of Violation dated August 18, 2016, without inspection checklist attached 
H. Facility Information Report, printed November 7, 2018 
I. API RP Color Code sheet 
J. Inspection report dated April 8, 2019 12:00:00 AM, by Department Inspector Matt 

Renko, with notes stating “Site closed. No closure report available.” 
K. Notice of Violation dated October 18, 2019 
L. Unsigned Order on Consent for DEC File Nos. R2-20160927-344 and R2-20200115-

70 
M. Letter from Department Staff to Respondent dated May 25, 2017, without enclosed 

order on consent settlement offer 
N. PBS Facility Renewal Application dated June 18, 2018 
O. Executed Order on Consent against respondent Sunslope dated March 19, 2008, DEC 

File No. R2-2008117-31 
P. Executed Order on Consent against respondent Sunslope dated October 17, 2011, 

DEC File No. R2-20100907-30 
Q. Executed Order on Consent against respondent Sunslope dated December 3, 2013, 

DEC File No. R2-20131011-444 
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R. Letter from Department staff to respondent Kang dated November 28, 2018 with the 
2016 NOV and a proposed order on consent enclosed, and certified receipt and signed 
green card 

S. Notice of Calendar Call from Department staff to respondent Kang dated May 22, 
2018 (initialed handwritten change to 2019) with 2016 NOV and proposed order on 
consent with certified mail receipt 

T. Photograph of Exhibit S’s mailing envelope marked “return to sender; attempted – 
not known; unable to forward” by United States Post Office 

U. Meeting roster for Calendar Call on June 11, 2019 
V. Email from A. Levine to respondent Kang’s email dated June 22, 2020, with 2016 

NOV and 2018 NOV attached 
W. Email from A. Levine to respondent Kang’s email dated July 1, 2020, without 

attachments 
X. Microsoft delivered receipt for Exhibit W email 
Y. Email from A. Levine to a Mr. Raish dated July 20, 2020 regarding respondent 

Sunslope facility, with pre-work notification for bulk storage tank installation or 
closure attached 

Z. Case call log handwritten notes dated July 22, 2020 
AA. DEE-22: PBS Inspection Enforcement Policy – Penalty Schedule; DEE-1: Civil 

Penalty Policy dated June 20, 1990; DEE-4: Bulk Storage & Spill Response 
Enforcement Policy dated March 15, 1991; OGC-11: Order on Consent Enforcement 
Policy dated February 27, 2020 

BB. PBS Application dated July 25, 2006; PBS Application dated April 10, 2019, 
even though dated as November 18, 2019 by department, with tank information page 
indicating closure of all tanks on September 18, 2019; cover page of Advanced Site 
Restoration LLC’s Underground Storage Tank Removal Report dated January 2020 
(revised); Facility Information Report printed January 13, 2020 

CC. United State Postal Service tracking information for service of the Motion on 
respondent Kang 

DD. Print out of Hillsborough Township business information for Millennium Car 
Wash 

EE.       Photograph of envelope with motion papers to be mailed to respondent Kang 
 

6) Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion for Order without Hearing, dated October 25, 
2021 

 
7) Affidavit of Service of Sarah Wu, sworn to on November 20, 2021 

 
8) Affidavit of Service of Drew Wellette, sworn to on December 1, 2021 
 


